covenants, may result in loss of ownership and/or use of key business assets, causing 

material adverse effects on our business operations, financial condition, prospects, and 

shareholders’ interests. 

7. The Company has provided unsecured loans amounting to INR 12,86,66,000 

(Rupees Twelve Crores Eighty-Six Lakhs and Sixty-Six Thousand) 

We have provided unsecured loans amounting to INR 12,86,66,000 (Rupees Twelve 

Crores Eighty-Six Lakhs and Sixty-Six Thousand) out of which INR 9,09,46,978 

(Rupees Nine Crores Nine Lakhs and Forty-Six Thousand Nine hundred and Seventy-

Eight only) is unsecured loan given to our Wholly Owned Subsidiary for business 

purpose. As these loans are not backed by collateral, the Company faces a higher risk 

of financial loss should the borrowers default. This could adversely impact the 

company's profitability.

[...]

countries or jurisdictions. Investors may have more difficulty in asserting their rights as 

shareholder in an Indian company than as shareholder of a corporation in another 

jurisdiction. 

OBJECTS RELATED RISKS  

70. We propose to utilise INR 75,00,00,000 (Seventy-Five Crores Only) from the Net 

Proceeds as an investment in our Wholly Owned Subsidiary (in the form of a loan), 

which shall use the proceeds from this Issue for repayment of loan. The remainder 

of the Net Proceeds shall be utilized as Working Capital for regular business and 

General Corporate Purposes of the Company.  

A significant portion of the Net Proceeds, amounting to INR 75,00,00,000 (Seventy-

Five Crores Only), is proposed to be utilized as a loan to our Wholly Owned Subsidiary, 

which will use these funds primarily for loan repayment. The remaining Net Proceeds 

will be applied towards working capital and general corporate purposes. 

Any delays, inefficiencies, or inability by the Company or its Wholly Owned Subsidiary